Autocode-Mini
Getting Started Guide

Original operating instructions

PC Software
Installation Instructions

Original operating instructions

Autocode-Mini
Guide pratique

Logiciel pour PC

Instructions d'installation

ODOOG

[ S

DODO 4»
OPOdD

Westfalia-Automotive GmbH
Am Sandberg 45

D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

eymwwm

AUTOMOTIVE

Pages 2-12
Pages 13-28

Pages 2 a 12

Pages 13 a 28

www.westfalia-manuals.com

[=] o (o]

[=]

900 001 400 391 - 001



Autocode-Mini
Getting Started Guide

This guide provides you with details of how to use
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Autocode-Mini

Guide pratique

Ces instructions vous guident pas a pas dans l'util isation de votre Autocode-Mini.
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your Autocode-Mini.
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Autocode-Mini - Towing coding solution

Please read this information carefully before using your new Autocode-Mini handset

Thank you for purchasing your Autocode-Mini towing coding solution tool. Please refer to these
instructions when using the tool. If you experience any difficulty then please contact the technical
help line on the number below:

TECHNICAL HELP LINE NO. +44 1225 702 104
(English speaking support)

Autocode-Mini — L'outil pour le codage de la foncti on remorquage
Lire ces informations avec soin avant d'utiliser vo tre nouvel appareil Autocode-Mini.

Merci d'avoir choisi Autocode-Mini. Ces instructions vous aident a utiliser I'appareil. En cas de
problemes d'utilisation, n’hésitez pas a contacter notre service d'assistance technique au
numéro suivant :

NUMERO D'ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE : +49 5242 907 500

(assistance en allemand)
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Please observe the following legal and safety notic  es:

We recommend only installing original Westfalia-Automotive CAN bus electrical wiring kits
intended for use with the particular vehicle. If wiring kits from other manufacturers are
used, we cannot guarantee functionality or successful coding with the Autocode-Mini.

Please check in the instruction manual for the relevant wiring kit whether coding or
activation of the vehicle for trailer operation is intended.

Only those vehicles which are included in the current applications list can be activated
using the Autocode-Mini. The current list is available as a downloadable PDF file from
www.westfalia-automotive.com/de/downloads.

Please observe any guidelines or restrictions regarding trailer operation in the vehicle
manual.

Due to the wide range of options available in a vehicle model series, it is possible that in
the case of recently introduced vehicles not all control elements will be fully encoded.
Westfalia-Automotive will rectify any errors or incomplete coding as soon as possible and
will make this available as a free update for the PC software.

Westfalia-Automotive is not liable for any damage to person or property or any losses
incurred as a result of incorrect use of the product.

Before using the Autocode-Mini, please ensure that the battery in the vehicle to be coded
is sufficiently well charged. Coding being interrupted due to a flat battery can cause
problems with control units in the vehicle.

The Autocode-Mini may only be connected as follows:
0 Using the integrated 16 pin connector, connected to a 12 V vehicle.
o Using the USB cable supplied, connected to a PC. Correct functioning cannot be
guaranteed if a third-party USB cable is used.
o Never connect the 12 V diagnosis cable and the USB cable simultaneously.

Cleaning: Should the Autocode-Mini unit require cleaning, this should be done using only

a damp cloth, making sure not to get moisture inside the unit. Solvent based cleaners
should never be used as they may cause damage to the surface materials of the unit.
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Respecter les consignes légales et de sécurité suiv  antes :

Nous recommandons de monter les kits électriques BUS CAN originaux de Westfalia-
Automotive appropriés au véhicule. En cas d'utilisation de kits électriques d'autres
marques, il n'est pas possible de garantir le bon fonctionnement et la réussite du codage
avec Autocode-Mini.

Toujours vérifier dans la notice d'utilisation du kit €lectrique respectif qu'il permet le
codage ou l'activation de la fonction remorquage sur le véhicule.

Seuls les véhicules inclus dans la liste d'application peuvent étre activés avec l'appareil
Autocode-Mini. Vous pouvez télécharger la liste d'application actuelle au format PDF
sous www.westfalia-automotive.com/uk/downloads.

Tenir compte de toutes les directives et restrictions indiquées dans le manuel du véhicule,
en ce qui concerne l'utilisation de la fonction remorquage.

A cause du grand nombre de variantes proposées dans la série de modeéles du véhicule,
il peut arriver que certains éléments de commande ne soient pas complétement codés,
en particulier pour les véhicules qui viennent d'étre lancés sur le marché. La société
Westfalia-Automotive s'engage a éliminer le plus vite possible toute erreur et tout codage
incomplet et a fournir une mise a jour logicielle gratuite pour PC.

La société Westfalia-Automotive décline toute responsabilité pour les lésions corporelles
ou les dommages matériels ou les pertes résultant d'une utilisation erronée du produit.

La sociéeté Westfalia-Automotive met tout en ceuvre pour assurer que les processus de
codage Autocode-Mini soient le plus similaires possibles a ceux des constructeurs de
véhicules. Cependant aucune responsabilité ne peut étre assumée pour des
conséquences imprévues résultant de l'utilisation d'Autocode-Mini.

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil Autocode-Mini, s'assurer que la batterie du véhicule a coder soit
suffisamment chargée. Une interruption du codage due a une batterie déchargée risque
d'entrainer des probléemes sur l'unité de commande électronique du véhicule.

L'Autocode-Mini ne doit étre raccordé que de la maniére suivante :
o Avec lafiche intégrée a 16 broches branchée sur la prise a 12 V du véhicule.
0 Avec le cable USB fourni branché au PC. Le bon fonctionnement ne peut étre
garanti avec les cables d'autres fournisseurs.
o Ne jamais raccorder simultanément le cable de diagnostic a 12 V et le cable USB.

Nettoyage : Nettoyer I'Autocode-Mini uniguement avec un chiffon humide et veiller a ce

gu'aucune humidité ne pénétre dans I'appareil. Ne jamais utiliser un produit de nettoyage
contenant du solvant car il risque d'endommager la surface de 'appareil.
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Features: Specifications:

- Numerous Systems covered - 1SO High & Low Speed

- Supports Vehicles with a 16 pin DLC connector - CAN

- Simple Push Button Operation - Fault Tolerant CAN

F

Fonctions : Caractéristiques

- Prise en charge de nombreux systéemes - 1SO vitesse lente et rapide

- Prise en charge des véhicules munis de connecteurs DLC a 16 broches - CAN

- Simplicité d'utilisation avec quelques touches seulement - CAN avec tolérance aux erreurs

LED Display

Ecran LED

Multi-Functional
Keypad

Clavier avec touches
multifonctions

16PinJ1962 ____— % % ')

Diagnostic plug

Connecteur de

diagnostic

a 16 broches

J1962 USB Connector

Port USB
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Kit contents Contenu de la livraison
1. Autocode-Mini handset 1. Appareil Autocode-Mini
2. PC data cable 2. Cable de données pour PC
3. User Manuals 3. Instructions d'utilisation

e eitan®
_s;\f;‘;onsaﬂ“
inst

Navigation Autocode-Mini

4 arrows : Control the
cursor around the
screen

4 fleches :
déplacement du
curseur sur I'écran

OK Button : Confirms
the selected option

ESC button: C ancels an

_ Touche OK :
operation or returns confirme la sélection
from a menu actuelle

Touche ESC : annule
I'opération ou retourne
au niveau inférieur
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Menu & icons

Menus et icbnes

Main Menu

Menu principal

TOWEBAR COMFIGURATION

I Towb ar Icon — Select this to go into the tow bar configuration software.

H Icone Towbar (remorquage) — Sélectionnez cette icone pour accéder a la
configuration de la fonction remorquage.

System Setup Icon — Select this to configure the various settings of the Autocode-
Mini. For more information on how to use this, refer to the System Setup Menu
section on the next page.

Icone System Setup (parameétres du systéme) — Sélectionnez cette icone pour
modifier les divers parametres de votre Autocode-Mini. Vous trouverez plus
d'informations sur ce menu dans la section Menu System Setup a la page suivante.

r ik Information Icon — Select this to display software and hardware version
l information.
Icone Information — Sélectionnez cette icone pour afficher la version logicielle et
matérielle.
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System Setup Menu

Paramétres du systeme

&,

Y | B
ENEIR)

SET DATE & TIME

Clock — Select this to change the date and time of the Autocode-Mini.

Clock (horloge) — Sélectionnez cette icone pour régler la date et I'heure de
I'appareil Autocode-Mini.

Contact Us — Select this to display the information needed to contact Westfalia,
includes telephone number and the support email address.

Contact Us (données de contact) — Sélectionnez cette icbne pour afficher les
coordonnées de Westfalia : numéro de téléphone et adresse électronique
d'assistance.

Volume - Select this to adjust the sound volume to on or off, using the left and
right arrow keys and press OK to save the setting

Volume (volume sonore) — Sélectionnez cette icone pour activer ou désactiver
le son avec la fleche gauche ou droite. Appuyez sur OK pour enregistrer le
réglage.

Autocode -Mini Test — Select this to carry out hardware tests on the Autocode-
Mini if requested by Support

Autocode-Mini Test (test Autocode-Mini) — Sélectionnez cette icbne pour
effectuer un test matériel d'Autocode-Mini, si le service d'assistance technique
le demande.

Language Selection — Select this icon to change the language
used by the Autocode-Mini Tool.

Language Selection (sélection de la langue) — Sélectionnez
cette icbne pour modifier la langue des menus.
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Data Logging — Select this icon to log communication messages from the
vehicle. Used for software support purposes.

Data Logging (consignation des données) — Sélectionnez cette icobne pour
établir un journal des communications du véhicule. Fonction destinée a

I'assistance technique logicielle.

Beta — Used for engineering purposes. Select this icon to test unreleased
software.

Beta — Réservé a des fins technigues. Sélectionnez cette icbne pour tester des
versions de logiciel pas encore disponibles sur le marché.

‘Back’ — Select this to return to the previous menu.

‘Back’ (retour) — Sélectionnez cette icbne pour retourner au menu
précédent.

900 001 400 391 - 001
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Additional Icons used

Icones supplémentaires

Diagnostic Trouble Codes - Select this to read the Diagnostic
Trouble codes on the vehicle you are currently diagnosing.
Diagnostic Trouble Codes (codes de diagnostic) — Sélectionnez
cette icbne pour afficher les codes d'erreur du véhicule.

Erase Diagnostic Trouble Codes — Select this to delete the Diagnostic
Trouble codes on the vehicle you are currently diagnosing.

Erase Diagnostic Trouble Codes (effacer les codes de diagnostic) —
Sélectionnez cette icone pour effacer les codes d'erreur du véhicule.

Fetch Data — Select this to retrieve coding data from the vehicle and
store it on the handset.

Fetch Data (récupérer les données) — Sélectionnez cette icGne pour
récupérer les données de codage du veéhicule et pour les sauvegarder
sur l'appareil.

Modify Data — Select this to modify the coding of a vehicle you are
working on.

Modify Data (modifier les données) — Sélectionnez cette icone pour
modifier le codage du véhicule.

Read Data — Select this to read and display data from the vehicle on
the handset.

Read Data (lire les données) — Sélectionnez cette icbne pour charger
les données du véhicule et pour les afficher sur I'appareil.

Reboot Modules — Select this to reboot control modules on the
vehicle.

Reboot Modules (redémarrer les modules) — Sélectionnez cette
icbne pour redémarrer les unités de commande électronique du

Send Data — Select this to send new coding to the vehicle.
Send Data (transmettre les données) — Sélectionnez cette icone
pour transmettre de nouveaux codages au vehicule.

Write Data — Select this to write data to the vehicle.
Write Data (écrire les données) — Sélectionnez cette icbne pour
écrire les données sur le véhicule.

900 001 400 391 - 001
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Quick Start Guide

Now you are ready to start using the Autocode-Mini to program towbar modules on the range of cars covered.
Remember you can download the latest application list and instruction manuals from www.westfalia-manuals.com.

Guide pratique rapide

Avec I'Autocode-Mini, il est maintenant possible de programmer des modules d'attelage pour tous les véhicules
compatibles. La liste d'application la plus récente ainsi que toutes les instructions peuvent étre téléchargées sur le
site www.westfalia-manuals.com.

Connect the Autocode-Mini to a vehicle using the required harness. The
Autocode-Mini will then power up and take you to the Main Menu screen.
Using the keypad, navigate to the Manufacturer Icon and press OK.

Reliez I'Autocode-Mini avec le véhicule a I'aide du cable correspondant.
L'appareil démarre et le menu principal s'affiche. Utilisez les touches fléchées

DIAGHOSTICS pour accéder a l'icone du constructeur, puis appuyez sur OK.

Using the keypad to navigate up and down the menus you will be given the following options:

Select the Manufacturer

Select the Model

Select the Type of System

Select the Size of the engine

Select the Fuel type

Select the Year of the vehicle

Select the Variant of the vehicle

Select the Engine Code

Finally you will be shown the System or Systems fitted to that choice of vehicle

The Autocode-Mini will now load the correct softwar e and establish communications with the vehicle!

Utilisez les touches fléchées pour naviguer dans les menus vers le haut et vers le bas. Les options suivantes
s'affichent :

Sélectionner Manufacturer (le constructeur)

Sélectionner Model (le modéle)

Sélectionner type (le type de systeme)

Sélectionner size of the engine (la taille du moteur)

Sélectionner fuel type (le type de carburant)

Sélectionner year of the vehicule (I'année de construction)

Sélectionner variant (la variante de véhicule)

Sélectionner engine code (le code du moteur)

Le systéeme ou les divers systéemes adaptés au véhicule s'affichent ensuite.

L'Autocode-Mini charge ensuite le logiciel correspo ndant et établit la communication avec le véhicule.

900 001 400 391 - 001
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Autocode-Mini
PC Software Installation Instructions

This guide provides you with details of how to inst all the Autocode-Mini PC Software.

Software Download:
www.westfalia-automotive.com/uk/downloads

Logiciel pour PC
Instructions d'installation

Ces instructions donnent des informations détaillée s sur l'installation
du logiciel Autocode-Mini pour PC.

Teléchargement du logiciel :
www.westfalia-automotive.com/de/downloads

900 001 400 391 - 001
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@ Autocode-Mini Download Application

Follow this procedure to download the latest Autocode-Mini suite from the www.westfalia-
automotive.com/uk/downloads  website. If you experience any problems then contact Product
Support on +44 1225 702104.

GAutocode-Mini : Téléchargement de l'application

Pour télécharger la version actuelle de I'Autocode-Mini, suivre les instructions de la page d'accueil
www.westfalia-automotive.com/de/downloads . Si des erreurs devaient se produire, veuillez
vous adresser au numeéro +49 5242 907500 du service technique apres-vente.

@ 1 sclect Downloads’ 2. Select Autocode-Mini PC Software. If you do
experience problems, download the Autocode-
Mini PC Software (ZIP) .

e 1. Sélectionnez ‘Downloads’ 2. Sélectionnez le logiciel Autocode-Mini pour
(téléchargements). PC. En cas d'erreur, sélectionnez Download
Autocode-Mini PC Software (ZIP)

AUTOCODE AUTOCODE-MINI

AUTOCODE - LATEST APPLICATION LIST
™ it venices e ool s s

AUTOCODE VEHICLE FLOWCHARTS
e

ool sbe 10 code an configure Aurocod and Autocode-Ai FDF

@ 3. You may get a box appear
asking whether you want to save the
file. Select Save File.

GB. Il est possible qu'une fenétre
s'ouvre et vous demande si vous
souhaitez sauvegarder le fichier.
Sélectionnez Save File (sauvegarder
le fichier).

Opening Westfalia_Auto_Code_Suite_Setup_V1.065_DE.exe @
You have chosen to open:
n=] Westfalia_Suite Setup V1.065 _DE.exe
which is: Binary File (3.6 MB)

from: https://www.westfalia-automotive.com

Would you like to save this file?

[ Save File l [ Cancel l

900 001 400 391 - 001
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@ Autocode-Mini Registration Procedure

Follow this procedure if you are a new Autocode-Mini user and your screen displays ‘Not
subscribed’ .

G Enregistrement d'Autocode-Mini

Suivez ces instructions si vous étes un nouvel utilisateur d'Autocode-Mini et que votre
écran affiche ‘Not subscribed’ (utilisateur non enregistré).

@ 1. 10 download the Autocode-Mini PG 2- Select ‘Download Autocode-Mini PC

Westfalia WAMnet website. screen instructions to install.
G 1. Pour télécharger le logiciel 2. Sélectionnez ‘Download Autocode -Mini PC

téléchargement sur le site internet Westfalia  Pour PC), puis ‘Save File’ (sauvegarder le fichier)

WAMnet. et suivez les instructions des fenétres affichées.
Opening Westfalia_Auto_Code_Suite_Setup_V1.065_DE.exe @
You have chosen to open:
n=] Westfalia_Suite Setup V1.065 _DE.exe
which is: Binary File (3.6 MB)
from: https://www.westfalia-automotive.com
Would you like to save this file?
| Save File | [ Cancel l
@ 3. After you have run the Autocode- 4. The ‘Select installation Folder’  screen wiill

Mini PC software installer, the ‘Welcome to appear. Accept the folder if appropriate and select
the ‘Autocode-Mini Setup Wizard’  will be Next'.
displayed, select ‘Next’ .

logiciel d'installation Autocode-Mini pour PC, ~ (Sélectionner le dossier d'installation) demande de

la fenétre ‘Welcome to the Autocode-Mini confirmer le dossier-cible propose. Sélectionnez
Setup Wizard' s'affiche (Bienvenue dans ~ N€xU (suivant).

l'assistant de configuration Autocode-

Mini). Sélectionnez ensuite ‘Next’ (suivant).

900 001 400 391 - 001
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_‘?,%ngsﬁélia Autocade-Mini Sute V1,070

Welcome to the Westfalia Autocode-Mini Suite
V1.070 Setup Wizard

The installer will guide you thiough the steps required ta install Westfalia Autocode-Mini Suite Y1.070
on your computer

\WARNING: This computer pragram is protected by copyright law and international izaties,
Unauthorized duplication or distribution of this program, or any portion of it may result in severe civil
or criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law

o T R

@ 5. When the ‘Confirm Installation’
screen appears select ‘Next’ .

05. Lorsque la fenétre ‘Confirm
Installation” s'affiche (confirmer
l'installation), sélectionnez ‘Next’ (suivant).

(18 westatc urocode im e VAOTS

Confirm Installation

The installer is ready to instal Westfalia Autocodetdini Suite V1070 on vour computer.

Click "Mext'" to start the installation.

Cancel < Back

@ 7. You will see the screen ‘Installation
Complete’ that confirms that the installation
was successful, select ‘Close’ .

G 7. L'affichage ‘Installation Complete’
(installation terminée) confirme que l'installation
a réussi. Sélectionnez ‘Close’ (fermer).

|14 Westfalia Autocode-Min Sute V1070

Select Installation Folder

The installer will install “Westfalia Autocode-tini Suite Y1.070 to the following folder.

To installin this folder, click "Mext”. Toinstall to 2 different falder, enter it below or click 'Browse".

Eolder
C:A\Program Files [<BE)swWestalia\Sutocode-Mini Suite’s

Browse..
Disk Cost..

Cancel < Back

6. The ‘Installing the Autocode-Mini PC
software’ screen will be launched, once the
software has been successfully installed select
‘Next’ .

6. La fenétre ‘Installing the Autocode -Mini PC
software’ s'ouvre (installation du logiciel
Autocode-Mini pour PC en cours). Une fois que le
logiciel a été installé avec succes, sélectionnez
‘Next’ (suivant).

[ westioto vtocode-Min Sute V1070

Installing Westfalia Autocode-Mini Suite
V1.070

Westfalia Autocode-Mini Suite V1070 iz being inztalled.

Flease wait...

Cancel

8. Run the Autocode-Mini PC software application
from the start menu, select ‘Start’ — ‘Programs’

— ‘Westfalia’ — ‘Autocode-Mini PC software’

(There will also be an icon installed onto your
desktop).

8. Démarrez ensuite l'application Autocode-Mini
de votre menu ‘Start’ — ‘Programmes’ —
‘Westfalia’ — ‘Autocode-Mini PC software’
(I'icdbne d'application s'installe automatiquement
sur votre bureau).

900 001 400 391 - 001
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Installation Complete

‘wiestfalia Autocode-bini Suite Y1 070 has been successfully installed

I Click *'Close" o et

|| Please use Windows Update ta check for any critical updates to the \MET Framework,

@ 9. Read the Privacy Policy and accept
before continuing.

09. Lire le reglement sur la protection des
données et l'accepter avant de continuer.

© Westhla Suite 1064 —

@ 11. Complete the ‘Product Registration’
ensuring you complete all sections marked
with a **". Once complete press the ‘Next’
button.

011. Complétez ‘Product Registration’
(I'enregistrement du produit).  Assurez-vous
de bien remplir tous les champs désignés par
une étoile "™*". Une fois cette opération
terminée, cliquez sur ‘Next’ (suivant).

. Westfalia
@ Autocode-Mini PC Software

10. Select ‘Autocode-Mini Registration’
to register the Autocode-Mini . First time
registration is required before use.

in order

10. Sélectionnez ‘Autocode -Mini Registration’
(enregistrement d'Autocode-Mini) pour enregistrer
I'appareil Autocode-Mini . Cette opération est
indispensable pour utiliser I'appareil.

© Westfalia PG Software. — ol 1

Autocode-Mini Registration

Since you are a new Autocode-Mini user click here to register and update your Autocode-Mini handset

Applications Viewer

View and search the latest vehicle applications listing

12. Once the information has been submitted, the
Customer Number, Postcode, Email address will
be displayed back. Although these details are
stored on your PC, It would be worthwhile making
a note of these details in case you require them in
the future.

12. Des que les informations ont été transmises,
vous serez avisé du numéro de I'abonnement et
de sa période de validité, ainsi que du code
postal et de l'adresse électronique. Bien que ces
informations soient enregistrées sur votre
ordinateur, nous vous conseillons de les noter
pour le cas ou vous en auriez besoin.

900 001 400 391 - 001
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© Westfalia Suite 1.064 bl
4; westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

Product Registration

Please enter the following details:

Title: Address Line 1: _ &
First Name: : Address Line 2: _
vown/city: |
coury.
postcoce: [N |

surname:
Company:

Telephone:

Type of Business: [EClcD

Email:

(Boee )( Mt )
L e gl N )

* This information is required

@ 13. Connect your Autocode-Mini as per
the instructions within the Autocode-Mini
update PC software. Connect mini USB to
Autocode-Mini and USB to PC*

G 13. Reliez I'appareil Autocode-Mini,
comme décrit, a votre ordinateur via le cable
USB, pour la premiere mise a jour de
I'Autocode-Mini.*

@ 15. The Autocode-Mini PC software will
then connect to the Internet to register the

Autocode-Mini and download your first update.

There may be no new updates for your
Autocode-Mini.

015. Le logiciel Autocode-Mini pour PC va
se connecter a l'internet pour enregistrer
I'Autocode-Mini et pour télécharger les
premiéres mises a jour. Il est possible qu'au
moment ou vous effectuez cette opération,
aucune mise a jour ne soit disponible.

& Westfalia Suite 1064 —

4 westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

Registration Complete

Thank you for registering your Autocode-Mini

Please make a note of these details:

#* Subscription Number:

+ Postcode:

+* Email Address:

+ Subscription expiry date:
16 November 2016

14. The Autocode-Mini PC software first needs to
detect the Autocode-Mini.

14. Le logiciel Autocode-Mini pour PC doit
d'abord identifier I'appareil Autocode-Mini.

4 Westfalia

| Connecting To Autocode-Mini

Detecting Autocode-Mini. Please wait...

16. The latest updates are displayed, select
‘Download’ to update your Autocode-Mini. It will
be updated with the latest applications.

16. Les dernieéres mises a jour disponibles seront
affichées. Sélectionnez ‘Download’ (télécharger)
pour effectuer la mise a jour de I'Autocode-Mini,
pour activer 'abonnement et pour obtenir la liste
d'application la plus récente.

900 001 400 391 - 001
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oY westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

Connecting To Internet

Checking and downloading updates. Please wait...

&) Westfalia Suite 1064 —

Ty

@ 17. Please wait whilst the Autocode-Mini

is updated, and follow the on screen

instructions.

017. Attendez que votre Autocode-Mini soit
actualisé puis suivez les instructions de I'écran.

&) Westfalia Suite 1064 —

ay westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

Updating Autocode-Mini

Do not turn off PC or disconnect Autocode-Mini

27648/B1364392 bytes Time Remaining 158:55

Updating Auto Code ion (14100108 29.6) Update 1 of 1

11450301 (Fiat/Alfa/Lancia V1)
Date Released: 11/10/2016 10:15:32
Inital Version for Autocade-Min

) Westfalia Suite 1.064 —

4 westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

Updates Available

100108 29.8)
ibed)

lCITR

+C3 (2009:2014)

© TRANSRANGE BSI
(CITROEN.

+C4 CATCUS (2014-2015)
oBSI 2010

ICITROEN
-5 (2010.2015)
oBST_2010

+CMAX (20152015
o TOWBAR CONFIGURATION
- TOWBAR CONFIG
+ Supports BCMii Past numbers beginning FIET

+FOCUS (2015-2015)
2 TOWB IGURATION
G

@ *If a “Found New Hardware Wizard” dialog appears, please complete the driver

installation before clicking next.

G*Si le message “Found New Hardware Wizard” s'affiche (nouveau logiciel pilote d'appareil
trouvé), complétez d'abord l'installation du pilote avant de cliquer sur “Next” (suivant).

900 001 400 391 - 001
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@ 0 Autocode-Mini Update Procedure

@ 1. Run the Autocode-Mini PC software
Application

From the start menu, select ‘Start’ — ‘Al

Programs’ — ‘Westfalia’ — ‘Autocode-Mini

PC software’ . (There will also be an icon

installed onto your desktop).

G 1. Démarrez ensuite I'application
logicielle Autocode-Mini pour PC de votre
menu ‘Start’ — ‘Programmes’ — ‘Westfalia’ —
‘Autocode-Mini PC Software’  (l'icone
d'application s'installe automatiquement sur
votre bureau).

. Westfalia
@ Autocode-Mini PC Software

2. Select the option ‘Get Autocode-Mini
Updates’ .

2. Sélectionnez 'option ‘Get Autocode-Mini

Updates’ (télécharger les mises a jour pour
Autocode-Mini).

@ Westfalia PC Software. —

Y westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

o [

Get Autocode-Mini Updates

Check for the latest updates here and download them directly to your handset

Applications Viewer |

View and search the latest vehicle applications listing

Activate Voucher
Activate ne

vew voucher purchased from the Westfalia WAMnet

Options & Help

Change options such as email details, perform self checks and get help

Autocode-Mini to the download website to

confirm your Customer Number & Postcode .

updates that you are entitled to.

03_ Le logiciel connecte ensuite I'Autocode- 4- L€ logiciel télécharge ensuite les dernieres

Mini avec la page d'accueil pour le
téléchargement et confirme le Customer
Number & Postcode (numéro de client et
code postal).

mises a jour pour votre appareil.

900 001 400 391 - 001
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© Westfalia Suite 1064 — [ESE=
4 Westfalia

| Connecting To Autocode-Mini

Detecting Autocode-Mini. Please wait...

@ 5. The latest updates are displayed.
Select ‘Download’ to update your Autocode-

Mini. It will be updated with the latest software.

G 5. Les dernieres mises a jour disponibles
sont affichées. Sélectionnez ‘Download’
(télécharger) pour actualiser votre Autocode-
Mini avec les mises a jour les plus récentes.

©) Westfalia Suite 1.064 —— (e
4 Westfalia

Updates Available

+C3 2009-2014)
& TRANSRANGE BST

|CITROEN
+C4 CATCUS (014-2015)
©BSI_2010

TTROEN
+C5Q010.2015)
@BSI 2010

+CMAX (2015-2015)
0 TOWBAR GONFIGURATION

- TOWBAR CONFIG

+ Supports BCMii Part numibers beginning FIFT

© Westfalia Suite 1064 — [ES= =
4 Westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

Connecting To Internet

Checking and downloading updates. Please wait...

6. Follow the on screen instructions.

6. Suivez les instructions de I'écran.

© Westfalia Suite 1.064 — o= | B
4 westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

Updating Autocode-Mini

Do not turn off PC or disconnect Autocode-Mini

..... Time 55
v =

7648/81364992 byt
Updating Auto Code n (14100108 29.6) Update 1 of 1

11450301 (Fiat/Alfa/Lancia V1)
Date Released: 11/10/2016 10:15:32
Iitial Version for Autocode-Mini

900 001 400 391 - 001

21



D G Options

@ 1. Run the Autocode-Mini PC software

application from the start menu select ‘Start’ —

‘All Programs’ — ‘Westfalia’ — ‘Autocode-

Mini PC software’ . (There will also be an icon

installed onto your desktop).

Gl. Démarrez ensuite l'application logicielle

Autocode-Mini de votre menu ‘Start’ —
‘Programmes’ — ‘Westfalia’ — ‘Autocode-

Mini PC Software’ (l'icone d'application
s'installe automatiquement sur votre bureau).

. Westfalia
@ Autocode-Mini PC Software

@ 3. If you are advised to change your
Customer Number & Postcode you can do
this from here. Also please keep your email
address up to date here to ensure you receive
the latest information from.

G 3. Lorsqu'il vous sera demandé de
modifier votre Customer Number &
Postcode (numéro de client et code postal),
vous pourrez le faire dans cette fenétre.
Indiquer également I'adresse e-mail ou les
informations concernant les nouvelles mises a
jour devront étre envoyeées.

2. Select ‘Options & Help’ from the menu.

2. Sélectionnez ‘Options & Help’ (options et
aide) dans le menu de sélection.

@ Westfalia PC Software. —

Y westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

o [

Get Autocode-Mini Updates

Check for the latest updates here and download them directly to your handset

Applications Viewer |

View and search the latest vehicle applications listing

Activate Voucher

Activate new voucher purchased from the Westfalia WAMnet

Options & Help

Change options such as email details - rorm self checks and get help

4. Selecting the ‘Tests and checks’ button
allows you to perform tests to verify that your
Autocode-Mini is functioning correctly and that
you are able to connect to the www.westfalia-
autocode.co.uk website and download the latest
software.

4. En cliquant sur le bouton ‘Test’, vous pouvez
contrdler si I'Autocode-Mini fonctionne
correctement et s'il se connecte avec la page
d'accueil www.westfalia-automotive.com  poury
télécharger les mises a jour.

900 001 400 391 - 001
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© Westtais Suite 1.064

4 Westfalia

el

Options and Help
These are your Suite details Tests and checks

Subscription
Number:
*This can b found in the Instuction Manus! Hanasatreinatan

Save )

Language Options

Language: English -

Saved Screen Options © Broadban

Internet

Suite Help
Oniine Help:
Telephone Support:

Registration Data
Subscription

@ 5. You will be asked to perform these
tests if you experience problems and need to
contact a Product Support representative or
engineer. This information is also reported
back to the www.westfalia-autocode.co.uk
website in order for the engineer to assist you
in resolving your problem.

GS. En cas de problémes ou de messages
d'erreur, il vous sera demandé d'effectuer ce
test si vous prenez contact avec le service
technique aprés-vente ou avec l'ingénieur
produit. Ces informations seront également
transmises a www.westfalia-automotive.com
pour aider l'ingénieur produit a trouver une
solution au probleme.

@ 7. Connect your Autocode-Mini as per
the instructions within the Autocode-Mini
update PC software. Connect mini USB to
Autocode-Mini and USB to PC. Refer to the
‘Autocode-Mini Update Procedure’  for more
information.

© Westtais Suite 1.064

4 Westfalia

-

Options and Help
These are your Suite details Tests and checks

Handset re-install

wve/pdate Save -
Language Options
Saved Screen Options O Bt nd

Suite Help
Oniine Help:
Telephone Support:

Registration Data
Subscription
Subscription Expiry Date: 07 August 2016

6. Selecting the ‘Autocode-Mini re-install’

button allows you to force the Autocode-Mini to
download your latest update again. This can be
used if you think there is a problem with your last
update.

6. En utilisant le bouton ‘Re-install’ (réinstaller),
VOus pouvez recommencer la derniere mise a
jour. Cette option peut étre utile si une erreur
s'est produite lors de la derniere mise a jour.

© Westala uite 1064 —

= | B

Options and Help
These are your Suite details Tests and checks

Sz I
o
“ This can be found in t sction Manual Handset stall

- ( ®
Subscription
Subscription Expiry Date - 07 August 2016
S (o)

Back
S I,

Registration Data

G 7. Pour ce faire, reliez I'Autocode-Mini

comme illustré sur la figure et suivez les
instructions du logiciel Autocode-Mini pour PC.
Branchez le mini-connecteur USB a I'Autocode-
Mini et le connecteur USB a l'ordinateur. Suivez
les instructions sous ‘Autocode-Mini Update
Procedure’ pour plus d'informations.

900 001 400 391 - 001
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© Westfalia Suite 1064 —

Connect To PC

1f a *Found New Hardware Wi ialog appears please complete
the drive installation before clicking next

Back

900 001 400 391 - 001



[ G J Application Viewer
The Application viewer functionality allows you to view all of the vehicles supported.

The Application viewer allows you to narrow your search by Manufacturer, Model and Type and
then shows you the coverage for different engine sizes and year. This allows you to identify if a
vehicle will be supported prior to coming in to have work done.

GAppIication Viewer
La fonction Application Viewer vous permet d'afficher tous les véhicules pris en charge.

La visionneuse d'application permet de limiter la recherche au constructeur du véhicule, au
modeéle et type. Elle montre les diverses variantes de moteur et les années de construction des
modeles. Ceci permet de vérifier si le véhicule est pris en charge avant de prendre un rendez-
vous avec l'atelier.

.- Westfalia Suite 1.064 T v
4y westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

Applications Viewer

Manufacturer Model Type

Manufacturer | | Vanant | | Engine Size | Year

: 3L e |13 | 19951988
ALFAROMED | ' [14TWINSPARK16V  |P/D |14 15951998
ALFAROMEO | 145 | aBs [14TWINSPARK 16V |P/D |14 |1998.2000
ALFAROMEO | 1.6 TWIN SPARK 16V 16 |1395-1998
ALFAROMEO | i (16 TWINSPARK16Y  |P/D |16 | 1985-1938
ALFAROMEQ | ' |16 TWINSPARK16Y  |P/D |16 '
ST |ha8s TSR B S
ALFAROMEO | 1.8 TWIN SPARK 16V 18 | 1995-1998
ALFAROMEO | i |1BTWINSPARK16Y  |P/D |18 | 1998-2000
ALFAROMED | ' 11.947D ' 19 '
R |Aes s 12
ALFAROMEO | |2.0 TWIN SPARK 16V 20 | 1995-1998
ALFAROMEO | i |20 TWINSPARK 16V |P/D |20 13882000
ALFAROMED | ' EEN ' l13 | 1995-1998
ALFAROMEO | 146 | aBs [14TWINSPARK 16V |P/D |14 |1395-1908
4| |

@ Note: The coverage shows what is supported; there can be instances where the same vehicle has a different system fitted that isn’t
supported.

G Remarque : La vue d'ensemble affiche les modeles pris en charge. Il peut s'avérer que le méme véhicule soit disponible avec différents
systemes, lesquels ne sont pas forcément tous pris en charge.

900 001 400 391 - 001
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@ G Purchase Voucher

D 1.4sa registered user, navigate to the 2. Select ‘Webshop’ .
Westfalia WAMnet and log in.

Gl. En tant qu'utilisateur enregistré, vous 2 Sélectionnez ‘Webshop’ (boutique en ligne).

pouvez naviguer jusqu'au site Westfalia
WAMnet et vous y connecter.

alable. With the AUGeo:

ali
79 AUTOMOTIVE AUTOCODE AUTOCODE-MINI

~

-
Autocode & Autocode-Mini:

Vehicle activation made easy _

AUTOCODE AND AUTOCODE-MINI

©

PRODUCT OVERVIEW  LEGAL NOTES
> Towbars .

> Cycle camirs

> Product finder

AUTOCODE AUTOCODE-MINI
PP —————— ] p— e - —

and select ‘Order Now’ . correct, select ‘Order Now’ .

63. Sélectionnez le produit que vous 4. Verifiez votre panier. Si tous les détails sont

(commander).

;y westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

PRODUCT OVERVIE

SHOPPING BASKET

mwestfalia  company PRODUCT OVERVIEW  LEGAL NOTES

900 001 400 391 - 001
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@ G Activate Voucher

@ 1. Select ‘Activate Voucher’ from the

menu.
G 1. Sélectionnez ‘Activate Voucher’

(activer le bon d'échange) du menu principal.

—_— o

© Westhalia PC Sofware

3 westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

Get Autocode-Mini Updates
Greck £ e

download them directly to your handset

vi

Activate Voucher
Preatdins

cher purchased from the V stfalia WAMnet

Options & Help
Change - options such d

h as email details, perform self checks and get help

@ 3. Follow the On-Screen Instructions.

03. Suivez les instructions de I'écran.

4 Westfalia

Connect To PC

@ 5. The voucher will then be applied.
05. Le bon d'échange est transmis.

© Westfalia Suite 1.064

Do not turn off PC or disconnect Autocode-Mini

) Westfalia Suite 1.064 -— (el

- = | O )

2. Enter your 12-digit voucher code into the boxes
provided.

2. Entrez le code a 12 chiffres du bon d'échange
dans les champs prévus a cet effet.

— ol

© Westflia Suite 1064

4 Westfalia

Enter Voucher Code

4. The PC software first needs to connect to the
Autocode-Mini, then it will connect to the Internet
to verify your voucher code.

4. Le logiciel du PC doit d'abord identifier
I'appareil. Il peut ensuite se connecter a l'internet
pour vérifier le code de votre bon d'échange.

sl )

© Westfalia Suite 1.064

4 Westfalia

| Connecting To Autocode-Mini

Detecting Autocode-Mini. Please wait...

6. Your device is now ready to use.
6. L'appareil est maintenant prét a étre utilisé.

—— | ) ]

© WestaiaSuite 1064

4 Westfalia

Vouchers updated successfully!

900 001 400 391 - 001
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[ G J FAQ / Common Handset Error Codes

Q.
A.

>0

>0 PO

0O

How can | contact support?
You can contact support by the following methods.

Phone: +44 1225 702104
Website: www.westfalia-AutoCode.co.uk
Email: Via the www.westfalia-AutoCode.co.uk  website

How do | know when an update is available?
You will be notified of updates as they become available through the built in notification
tool that installed as part of the Autocode-Mini suite.

| am getting a message saying ‘File Missing’?
The appropriate file is missing. Please check for updates.

How do I turn on the ignition on a keyless start vehicle?

This is dependent on manufacturer but generally you would press and hold the start
button for a period of time or press and release the start button. Please refer to owner’s
manual for more details

FAQ / Codes d'erreur fréguents

Comment puis-je contacter le service apres-vente ?

Il est possible de contacter le service aprés-vente de la maniére suivante :
Numeéro de téléphone : +49 5242 907-500

Page d'accueil : www.westfalia-automotive.com

E-mail : via le formulaire de contact sur la page d'accueil

www.westfalia-automotive.com

Q.
R.

0O

o O

28

Comment savoir quand une mise a jour est disponible ?
Vous serez régulierement informé sur les mises a jour disponibles par I'outil de
notification de I'Autocode-Mini Suite.

J'ai recu le message d'erreur ‘File missing’ (fichier manquant). Que dois-je faire ?
Il manque le bon fichier. Actualisez I'appareil a I'aide du logiciel pour PC.

Comment est-ce que j'active I'allumage avec un véhicule ‘Keyless Drive’ (démarrage sans
clé avec la touche Start/Stop) ?

Cela dépend du constructeur automobile — Veuillez vous reporter au manuel du véhicule.
Le plus souvent, il suffit d'appuyer sur la touche Start/Stop et de la maintenir enfoncée
pendant quelques secondes.
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Technical Specification

Dimensions (without cables): 133mm x 78mm x 38mm
Cable Length: 1.10m

Weight (with cables): 2859

Supply Voltage: 8-18Vvdc

Current Draw for vehicle supply: Up to 150 mA

Current draw for USB PC Connection: <100 mA

Operating Temperature Range: 0°C to 40°C

Storage Temperature Range: 0°C to 50°C

IP Rating: IP20

Maximum Operating Humidity: 85% non-condensing

Note: the unit must not be operated in wet conditio ns.

Données techniques

Dimensions (longueur x largeur x hauteur) : 133 mm x 78 mm x 38 mm
Longueur du cable : 1,10 m

Poids : 285 ¢

Tension d'alimentation : 8-18V

Consommation en courant du véhicule : jusqu'a 150 mA

Consommation en courant sur l'ordinateur via le cable USB : < 100 mA

Température d'utilisation : 0°Ca40-°C

Température de stockage : 0°Cas0-°C

Classe de protection : IP20

Humidité maximale d'utilisation : 85 % (sans condensation)

Remarque : I'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé dans un environnement humide.

900 001 400 391 - 001
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